

**IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT**

MAHARI MRACH OUKBU and)	
NITSIHITI ABRAHAM,)	ON PETITION TO TRANSFER FROM
)	THE INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS
<i>Appellants-Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	CAUSE NO. 24A-CT-00254
)	
v.)	APPEAL FROM THE HAMILTON
)	SUPERIOR COURT NO. 5
AMAZON, INC.;)	
AMAZON.COM, INC.;)	TRIAL COURT CAUSE NO.
AMAZON LOGISTICS, INC.;)	29D05-2308-CT-007700
AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC, MQJ1;)	
CF MOUNT COMFORT DST;)	
BRUCE L. GIBSON;)	
CITY OF GREENFIELD, INDIANA;)	
HANCOCK COUNTY BOARD OF)	
COMMISSIONERS; HANCOCK)	
COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION;)	
and HANCOCK COUNTY HIGHWAY)	
DEPT.)	
)	
<i>Appellees-Defendants.</i>)	

PETITION TO TRANSFER BY APPELLEES AMAZON LOGISTICS, INC., AMAZON, INC., AMAZON.COM, INC., and AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC, MQJ1

WILSON ELSER MOSKOWITZ EDELMAN & DICKER LLP
Edward M. O'Brien, No. 32092-39, Edward.O'Brien@wilsonelser.com
Edward A. DeVries, No. 30316-45, Edward.DeVries@wilsonelser.com
Phillip G. Rizzo, No. 34170-49, Philip.Rizzo@wilsonelser.com
Cyrus G. Dutton, IV, No. 38055-10, Cyrus.Dutton@wilsonelser.com
100 Mallard Creek Road, Suite 250
Louisville, KY 40207
502.238.8500 (main)
502.238.7844 (fax)
Counsel for Amazon Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED ON TRANSFER2

TABLE OF CONTENTS3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

 A. Cases4

 B. Other4

BACKGROUND AND PRIOR TREATMENT OF ISSUE ON TRANSFER5

 A. Factual Background.....5

 B. The trial court grants Amazon’s motion for judgment on the pleadings.....5

 C. The Court of Appeals reverses, relying in part upon a Restatement section never adopted in Indiana.....6

ARGUMENT7

 A. The Opinion conflicts with precedent from this Court on an important issue.....8

 1. The Opinion is irreconcilable with the bright-line rule articulated in *Reece*.....8

 2. The Opinion is contrary to this Court’s recent precedent holding that historical evidence is not relevant in determining the existence of a legal duty11

 B. The Opinion significantly departs from accepted law or practice and conflicts with precedent from the Court of Appeals on the same issue.....12

 C. The Opinion decides an important question of law on a case of great importance, which should be decided by this Court.15

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A. CASES

Blake v. Dunn Farms, Inc., 413 N.E.2d 560 (Ind. 1980).....9, 10

Cavanaugh’s Sports Bar & Eatery, Ltd. v. Porterfield, 140 N.E.3d 837 (Ind. 2020).....11, 12

Goodwin v. Yeakle’s Sports Bar & Grill, 62 N.E.3d 384 (Ind. 2016).....11, 12

Holiday Rambler Corp. v. Gessinger, 541 N.E.2d 559 (Ind. Ct. App. 1989).....10

Lutheran Hosp. v. Blaser, 634 N.E.2d 864 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994).....*passim*

Harjit Kaur v. Amazon, Inc., Case No. 23A-CT-02059 (Ind. Ct. App. Sept. 27, 2024).....7

Precedent Ptnrs. I, L.P. v. Hulen, 863 N.E.2d 328 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007).....6, 12

Reece v. Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc., 173 N.E.3d 1031 (Ind. 2021).....*passim*

Rogers v. Martin, 63 N.E.3d (Ind. 2016).....12

Sizemore v. Templeton Oil Co., 724 N.E.2d 647 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000).....14

State v. Flanigan, 489 N.E.2d 1216 (Ind. Ct. App. 1986).....13, 14

B. OTHER

Restatement (Third) of Torts § 54 (2012).....7, 14, 15

Ind. App. R. 57(G).....7

Ind. App. R. 57(H).....7, 8
